

July 15, 2019

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20190131-EI – Proposed adoption of Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan and Rule 25-6.031, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause, and proposed amendment or repeal of Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., Use of Accumulated Provision Accounts 228.1, 228.2, and 228.4, Rule 25-6.034, F.A.C., Standard of Construction, Rule 25-6.0341, F.A.C., Location of the Utility's Electric Distribution Facilities, Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., Electric Infrastructure Storm Hardening, Rule 25-6.0343, F.A.C., Municipal Electric Utility and Rural Electric Cooperative Reporting Requirements, Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C., Safety Standards for Construction of New Transmission and Distribution Facilities, Rule 25-6.044, F.A.C., Continuity of Service, Rule 25-6.0455, F.A.C., Annual Distribution Service Reliability Report, Rule 25-6.061, F.A.C., Relocation of Poles, Rule 25-6.064, F.A.C., Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction for Installation of New or Upgraded Facilities, Rule 25-6.077, F.A.C., Installation of Underground Distribution Systems within New Subdivisions, Rule 25-6.078, F.A.C., Schedule of Charges, Rule 25-6.081, F.A.C., Construction Practices, and Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., Facility Charges for Conversion of Existing Overhead Investor-owned Distribution Facilities.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attached for official filing in the above-referenced docket is Gulf Power Company's Post-Workshop Comments.

Sincerely,

C. Shane Boyett

Regulatory, Forecasting and Pricing Manager

md

Attachments

cc: Gulf Power Company

C. Share Boyett

Russell Badders, Esq., VP & Associate General Counsel

Beggs & Lane

Proposed adoption of Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan and Rule 25-6.031, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause, and proposed amendment or repeal of Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., Use of Accumulated Provision Accounts 228.1, 228.2, and 228.4, Rule 25-6.034, F.A.C., Standard of Construction, Rule 25-6.0341, F.A.C., Location of the Utility's Electric Distribution Facilities, Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., Electric Infrastructure Storm Hardening, Rule 25-6.0343, F.A.C., Municipal Electric Utility and Rural Electric Cooperative Reporting Requirements, Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C., Safety Standards for Construction of New Transmission and Distribution Facilities, Rule 25-6.044, F.A.C., Continuity of Service, Rule 25-6.0455, F.A.C., Annual Distribution Service Reliability Report, Rule 25-6.061, F.A.C., Relocation of Poles, Rule 25-6.064, F.A.C., Contributionin-Aid-of-Construction for Installation of New or Upgraded Facilities, Rule 25-6.077, F.A.C., Installation of **Underground Distribution Systems within New** Subdivisions, Rule 25-6.078, F.A.C., Schedule of Charges, Rule 25-6.081, F.A.C., Construction Practices, and Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., Facility Charges for Conversion of **Existing Overhead Investor-owned Distribution Facilities.**

DOCKET NO. 20190131

FILED: July 15, 2019

GULF POWER COMPANY'S POST-WORKSHOP COMMENTS

Gulf Power Company appreciates the opportunity to provide post-workshop comments on proposed rules and rule amendments that would implement the storm protection plan provisions of newly enacted Section 366.96, Florida Statutes. The discussions at the June 25, 2019, were very helpful in our review of the proposed rules. Gulf fully supports and adopts the post-workshop comments filed by Florida Power & Light in this docket on July 15, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

Rung of Batte

Russell Badders

Vice President & Associate General Counsel

Gulf Power